and a lower assumption for
operating costs, would result
in an increase in projected
net operating income, and
thus an increase in valuation.

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS (continued)

31STOR-AGE PROPERTY REIT LIMITED CONDENSED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)
The table below summarises the significant inputs applied to the trading properties using the DCF methodology.

Unaudited
30 September

2021

Unaudited
30 September

2020

Audited
31 March

2021

SA
Average value per m² (R) 12 300 11 700 11 900
Discount rate (%) 14.09  14.15 14.11
Exit cap rate (%) 8.34  8.40 8.36

UK
Average value per m² (£)  188  163  178
Discount rate (%) 9.04  9.88 9.05
Exit cap rate (%) 6.02  6.77 6.05

The table below reflects the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the significant unobservable inputs.

Change in exit
capitalisation rates Change in market rentals Change in discount rates

30 September 2021
(Unaudited)

Valuation
R million

-0.1%
R million

+0.1%
R million

-1.0%
R million

+1.0%
R million

-0.1%
R million

+0.1%
R million

SA 4 815.5 25.2 (24.6) (58.0) 58.2 28.1 (27.8)
UK 3 430.6 26.3 (25.5) (46.8) 46.9 21.3 (21.1)
Total  8 246.1 51.5 (50.1) (104.8) 105.1 49.4 (48.9)

30 September 2020
(Unaudited)
SA  4 533.7 23.4 (22.8) (52.6) 52.6 25.9 (25.7)
UK  3 069.6 19.2 (18.6) (40.3) 40.4 18.5 (18.3)
Total  7 603.3 42.6 (41.4) (92.9) 93.0 44.4 (44.0)

31 March 2021
(Audited)
SA  4 699.7  34.7  (33.9)  (37.4)  37.4  18.1  (17.9)
UK  3 169.6  24.1  (23.5)  (71.9)  72.9  20.2  (18.8)
Total  7 869.3  58.8  (57.4)  (109.3)  110.3  38.3  (36.7)

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS (continued)

STOR-AGE PROPERTY REIT LIMITED

32

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include directors of the company and key management personnel who are responsible for planning,
directing and controlling the activities of the company. The shares of Stor-Age Property REIT Limited are widely held.

Identity of the related parties with whom material transactions have occurred
• Subsidiaries

 – Roeland Street Investments Proprietary Limited
 – Roeland Street Investments 2 Proprietary Limited
 – Unit Self Storage Proprietary Limited